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表 3 : 2013 年香港高級程度會考成績統計  

Table 3 : 2013 HKALE Results statistics 

表 3a 列出2013年於高考英語運用及中國語文及文化科成績達E級，並在其他科目考獲兩個高級程度科目或一個高級程度

科目及兩個高級補充程度科目成績達E級的考生人數統計。 

Table 3a shows the 2013 HKALE statistics of candidates awarded grade E or above in both Use of English and Chinese 
Language & Culture, and also in at least 2 A-level subjects or 1 A-level plus 2 AS-level subjects. 

表 3b-3c 分析符合語文要求的考生在高級程度及高補程度(非語文)科目的成績表現。表 3b 的統計包括兩科語文均達E級

的考生；表 3c 則更要求英語運用科達D級水平。 

Tables 3b-3c analyse the performance of candidates (who have satisfied the language requirements) in the A-level and AS-
level (non-language) subjects.  Table 3b shows the statistics for candidates with at least grade E in both languages, while table 
3c further requires a grade D in Use of English. 

表 3d 列出考生在高級程度及高補程度(非語文)科目取得A級成績的統計。 

Table 3d shows the grade A statistics in A-level and AS-level (non-language) subjects.  

表 3e 則列出考生在高級程度及高補程度(包括兩科語文)科目的成績分析。 

Table 3e shows the results analysis of candidates in A-level and AS-level (including two languages) subjects. 

表 3a :  2013 年高考全體考生英語運用及中國語文及文化科成績達E級，並在其
他科目考獲兩個高級程度科目或一個高級程度科目及兩個高級補充程
度科目成績達E級的成績表現  

Table 3a : 2013 HKALE performance of all candidates awarded grade E or above 
in both Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture, and also in at 
least 2 A-level subjects or 1 A-level plus 2 AS-level subjects 

出席考試

總人數

Total 
No. sat 

兩科語文成績均達E級的考生 
Candidates with at least grade E in both languages 

(UE and CLC) 

英語運用科達D級 
而中國語文及文化科亦達E級的考生 

Candidates with at least 
grade D in UE and grade E in CLC 

符合上述語文要求

考生人數及百分率
Number and % of 
candidates who 

satisfied the above 
language requirement

其他科目亦符合「兩個

高級程度科目達E級」

要求考生人數及百分率

Number and % of 
candidates who also 

satisfied the  
"2 A-level subjects" 

requirement 

符合上述語文要求

考生人數及百分率
Number and % of 
candidates who  

satisfied the above 
language requirement 

其他科目亦符合「兩個

高級程度科目達E級」

要求考生人數及百分率

Number and % of 
candidates who also 

satisfied the  
"2 A-level subjects" 

requirement 

全體考生
All candidates 

男生 Male 2 284        150 (6.6%)          39 (1.7%)          55 (2.4%)          17 (0.7%) 

女生 Female 2 257        136 (6.0%)          33 (1.5%)          48 (2.1%)          11 (0.5%) 

總數 Total  4 541        286 (6.3%)          72 (1.6%)        103 (2.3%)          28 (0.6%) 
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表 3b : 2013 年高考兩科語文成績均達E級的考生的高考成績分析 全體考生 

Table 3b : 2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates with at  
least grade E in both languages

All Candidates 

註:  表內各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。 
Remark: The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are 

calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group. 

考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數

No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above 

 3 2 1 0 
總數

Total 

男生

Male 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

1 – 
8 

(5.3%) 
4 

(2.7%) 
2 

 (1.3%) 
14 

(9.3%) 

 0 
14 

(9.3%) 
17 

(11.3%) 
18 

(12.0%) 
87 

(58.0%) 
136 

(90.7%) 

總數

Total 
14 

(9.3%) 
25 

(16.7%) 
22 

(14.7%) 
89 

(59.3%) 
150 

(100%) 

女生

Female 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

 2 – – 
2 

(1.5%) 
– 

2 
(1.5%) 

1 – 
5 

(3.7%) 
3 

(2.2%) 
2 

(1.5%) 
10 

(7.4%) 

 0 
4 

(2.9%) 
22 

(16.2%) 
16 

(11.8%) 
82 

(60.3%) 
124 

(91.2%) 

總數

Total 
4 

(2.9%) 
27 

(19.9%) 
21 

(15.4%) 
84 

(61.8%) 
136 

(100%) 

全體考生

All 
Candidates 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

 2 – – 
2 

(0.7%) 
– 

2 
(0.7%) 

1 – 
13 

(4.5%) 
7 

(2.4%) 
4 

(1.4%) 
24 

(8.4%) 

 0 
18 

(6.3%) 
39 

(13.6%) 
34 

(11.9%) 
169 

(59.1%) 
260 

(90.9%) 

總數

Total 
18 

(6.3%) 
52 

(18.2%) 
43 

(15.0%) 
173 

(60.5%) 
286 

(100%) 
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表 3c : 2013 年高考英語運用科達D級及中國語文及文化科達E

級的考生的高考成績分析 全體考生 

Table 3c : 2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates with at 
least grade D in UE and grade E in CLC

All Candidates 

註:  表內各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。 
Remark: The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are 

calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group. 

考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數

No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above 

 3 2 1 0 
總數

Total 

男生

Male 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

1 – 
3 

(5.5%) 
2 

(3.6%) 
– 

5 
(9.1%) 

 0 
10 

(18.2%) 
4 

(7.3%) 
7 

(12.7%) 
29 

(52.7%) 
50 

(90.9%) 

總數

Total 
10 

(18.2%) 
7 

(12.7%) 
9 

(16.4%) 
29 

(52.7%) 
55 

(100%) 

女生

Female 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

1 – 
1 

(2.1%) 
– 

1 
(2.1%) 

2 
(4.2%) 

 0 
3 

(6.3%) 
7 

(14.6%) 
4 

(8.3%) 
32 

(66.7%) 
46 

(95.8%) 

總數

Total 
3 

(6.3%) 
8 

(16.7%) 
4 

(8.3%) 
33 

(68.8%) 
48 

(100%) 

全體考生

All 
Candidates 

考獲E級或以上 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) subjects 

at grade E or above 

1 – 
4 

(3.9%) 
2 

(1.9%) 
1 

(1.0%) 
7 

(6.8%) 

 0 
13 

(12.6%) 
11 

(10.7%) 
11 

(10.7%) 
61 

(59.2%) 
96 

(93.2%) 

總數

Total 
13 

(12.6%) 
15 

(14.6%) 
13 

(12.6%) 
62 

(60.2%) 
103 

(100%) 
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表 3d : 2013 年高考考生成績達A級的統計 全體考生 

Table 3d : 2013 HKALE Grade A statistics All Candidates 

考獲A級成績的高級程度科數  
No. of A-level subjects at grade A 

 1 0 
總數

Total 

兩科語文均

達E級的考生  
Candidates with at least 

grade E in both 
languages 

考獲A級成績 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) 

subjects 
at grade A 

1 1 – 1 

0 14 271 285

總數

Total 
15 271 286 

英語運用科達D級  
而中國語文及文化科

達E級的考生  
Candidates with at least 

grade D in Use of 
English and at least 
grade E in Chinese 
Language & Culture 

考獲A級成績 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) 

subjects 
at grade A 

0 7 96 103

總數

Total 
7 96 103 

兩科語文均

達C級的考生  
Candidates with at least 

grade C in both 
languages 

考獲A級成績 
的高級補充程度

(非語文)科數

No. of AS-level 
(non-language) 

subjects 
at grade A 

0 3 11 14

總數

Total 
3 11 14 
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表 3e : 2013 年高級程度及高補程度(包括兩科語文)科目的成績分析 全體考生 
Table 3e : 2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates in A-level and 

AS-level (including two languages) subjects
All Candidates 

註:  表內各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。 
Remark: The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are 

calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group. 

考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數

No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above 

  7 6 5 4 3 2 1 0 
總數

Total

男生

Male 

考獲E級或以上的

高級補充程度科數 

(包括英語運用及

中國語文及文化)
No. of AS-level subjects 

at grade E or above 
(including Use of 

English and Chinese 
Language & Culture) 

3 – – – – –
8 

(0.4%) 
4 

(0.2%) 
2

(0.1%)
14

(0.6%)

 2 – – – –
15

(0.7%)
21 

(0.9%) 
35 

(1.5%) 
118

(5.2%)
189

(8.3%)

1 – – – –
16

(0.7%)
39 

(1.7%) 
131 

(5.7%) 
809

(35.4%)
995

(43.6%)

 0 1
(0.1%)

– – –
6

(0.3%)
43 

(1.9%) 
192 

(8.4%) 
844

 (37.0%)
1 086

(47.5%)

總數

Total
1

(0.1%)
– – –

37
(1.6%)

111 
(4.9%) 

362 
(15.8%) 

1 773
(77.6%)

2 284
(100%)

女生

Female 

考獲E級或以上的

高級補充程度科數 

(包括英語運用及

中國語文及文化)
No. of AS-level subjects 

at grade E or above 
(including Use of 

English and Chinese 
Language & Culture) 

 4 – – – – – – 
2 

(0.1%) 
1

(0.1%)
3

(0.1%)

3 – – – – –
5 

(0.2%) 
5 

(0.2%) 
2

(0.1%)
12

(0.5%)

 2 – – – –
4

(0.2%)
25 

(1.1%) 
24 

(1.1%) 
102

(4.5%)
155

(6.9%)

1 – – – – –
22 

(1.0%) 
88 

(3.9%) 
948

(42.0%)
1 058

(46.9%)

 0 – – – –
1

(0.1%)
25 

(1.1%) 
108 

(4.8%) 
895

(39.7%)
1 029

(45.6%)

總數

Total
– – – –

5
(0.2%)

77 
(3.4%) 

227 
(10.1%) 

1 948
(86.3%)

2 257
(100%)

全體考生 

All Candidates 

考獲E級或以上的

高級補充程度科數 

(包括英語運用及

中國語文及文化)
No. of AS-level subjects 

at grade E or above 
(including Use of 

English and Chinese 
Language & Culture) 

 4 – – – – – – 
2 

(0.1%) 
1

(0.1%)
3

(0.1%)

3 – – – –
13 

(0.3%) 
9 

(0.2%) 
4

(0.1%)
26

(0.6%)

 2 – – –
19

(0.4%)
46 

(1.0%) 
59 

(1.3%) 
220

(4.8%)
344

(7.6%)

1 – – – –
16

(0.4%)
61 

(1.3%) 
219 

(4.8%) 
1 757

(38.7%)
2 053

(45.2%)

 0 1
(0.1%)

– – –
7

(0.2%)
68 

(1.5%) 
300 

(6.6%) 
1 739

(38.3%)
2 115

(46.6%)

總數

Total
1

(0.1%)
– – –

42
(0.9%)

188 
(4.1%) 

589 
(13.0%) 

3 721
(81.9%)

4 541
(100%)
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