表 3: 2013 年香港高級程度會考成績統計

Table 3: 2013 HKALE Results statistics

表 3a 列出2013年於高考英語運用及中國語文及文化科成績達E級,並在其他科目考獲兩個高級程度科目或一個高級程度 科目及兩個高級補充程度科目成績達E級的考生人數統計。

Table 3a shows the 2013 HKALE statistics of candidates awarded grade E or above in both Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture, and also in at least 2 A-level subjects or 1 A-level plus 2 AS-level subjects.

表 3b-3c 分析符合語文要求的考生在高級程度及高補程度(非語文)科目的成績表現。表 3b 的統計包括兩科語文均達E級的考生;表 3c 則更要求英語運用科達D級水平。

Tables 3b-3c analyse the performance of candidates (who have satisfied the language requirements) in the A-level and AS-level (non-language) subjects. Table 3b shows the statistics for candidates with at least grade E in both languages, while table 3c further requires a grade D in Use of English.

表 3d 列出考生在高級程度及高補程度(非語文)科目取得A級成績的統計。

Table 3d shows the grade A statistics in A-level and AS-level (non-language) subjects.

表 3e 則列出考生在高級程度及高補程度(包括兩科語文)科目的成績分析。

Table 3e shows the results analysis of candidates in A-level and AS-level (including two languages) subjects.

表 3a: 2013 年高考全體考生英語運用及中國語文及文化科成績達E級,並在其

他科目考獲兩個高級程度科目或一個高級程度科目及兩個高級補充程

度科目成績達E級的成績表現

Table 3a: 2013 HKALE performance of all candidates awarded grade E or above

in both Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture, and also in at

least 2 A-level subjects or 1 A-level plus 2 AS-level subjects

				抖語文成績均 with at least o (UE an		• —	英語運用科達D級 而中國語文及文化科亦達E級的考生 Candidates with at least grade D in UE and grade E in CLC			
		出席考試 總人數 Total No. sat	符合上述語文要求 考生人數及百分率 Number and % of candidates who satisfied the above language requirement		其他科目亦符合「兩個 高級程度科目達E級」 要求考生人數及百分率 Number and % of candidates who also satisfied the "2 A-level subjects" requirement		符合上述語文要求 考生人數及百分率 Number and % of candidates who satisfied the above language requirement		其他科目亦符合「兩個 高級程度科目達E級」 要求考生人數及百分率 Number and % of candidates who also satisfied the "2 A-level subjects" requirement	
	男生 Male	2 284	150	(6.6%)	39	(1.7%)	55	(2.4%)	17	(0.7%)
全體考生 All candidates	女生 Female	2 257	136	(6.0%)	33	(1.5%)	48	(2.1%)	11	(0.5%)
, sa. raidatos	總數 Total	4 541	286	(6.3%)	72	(1.6%)	103	(2.3%)	28	(0.6%)

2013 年高考兩科語文成績均達E級的考生的高考成績分析 表 3b:

2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates with at Table 3b:

least grade E in both languages

全體考生 **All Candidates** 

註:

表內各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。 The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are Remark:

calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group.

		考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數 No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above							
		3	2	1	0	總數 Total			
	考獲E級或以上 的高級補充程度	1	-	8 (5.3%)	4 (2.7%)	2 (1.3%)	14 (9.3%)		
男生 Male	(非語文)科數 No. of AS-level	0	14 (9.3%)	17 (11.3%)	18 (12.0%)	87 (58.0%)	136 (90.7%)		
	(non-language) subjects at grade E or above	總數 Total	14 (9.3%)	25 (16.7%)	22 (14.7%)	89 (59.3%)	150 (100%)		
		2	-	-	2 (1.5%)	-	2 (1.5%)		
女生	考獲E級或以上 的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數 No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade E or above	1	I	5 (3.7%)	3 (2.2%)	2 (1.5%)	10 (7.4%)		
Female		0	4 (2.9%)	22 (16.2%)	16 (11.8%)	82 (60.3%)	124 (91.2%)		
		總數 Total	4 (2.9%)	27 (19.9%)	21 (15.4%)	84 (61.8%)	136 (100%)		
		2	-	-	2 (0.7%)	-	2 (0.7%)		
全體考生 All Candidates	考獲E級或以上 的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數 No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade E or above	1	-	13 (4.5%)	7 (2.4%)	4 (1.4%)	24 (8.4%)		
		0	18 (6.3%)	39 (13.6%)	34 (11.9%)	169 (59.1%)	260 (90.9%)		
	3	總數 Total	18 (6.3%)	52 (18.2%)	43 (15.0%)	173 (60.5%)	286 (100%)		

2013 年高考英語運用科達D級及中國語文及文化科達E 表 3c:

級的考生的高考成績分析

2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates with at Table 3c:

least grade D in UE and grade E in CLC

全體考生

**All Candidates** 

註:

表內各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。
The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group. Remark:

			考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數 No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above							
		3	2	1	0	總數 Total				
	考獲E級或以上 的高級補充程度	1	-	3 (5.5%)	(3.6%)	_	5 (9.1%)			
男生 Male	(非語文)科數 No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade E or above	0	10 (18.2%)	4 (7.3%)	7 (12.7%)	29 (52.7%)	50 (90.9%)			
		總數 Total	10 (18.2%)	7 (12.7%)	9 (16.4%)	29 (52.7%)	55 (100%)			
女生 Female	考獲E級或以上 的高級補充程度	1	-	1 (2.1%)	-	1 (2.1%)	2 (4.2%)			
	(非語文)科數 No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade E or above	0	3 (6.3%)	7 (14.6%)	4 (8.3%)	32 (66.7%)	46 (95.8%)			
		總數 Total	3 (6.3%)	8 (16.7%)	4 (8.3%)	33 (68.8%)	48 (100%)			
	考獲E級或以上	1	-	(3.9%)	2 (1.9%)	1 (1.0%)	7 (6.8%)			
全體考生 All Candidates	的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數 No. of AS-level	0	13 (12.6%)	11 (10.7%)	11 (10.7%)	61 (59.2%)	96 (93.2%)			
	(non-language) subjects at grade E or above	總數 Total	13 (12.6%)	15 (14.6%)	13 (12.6%)	62 (60.2%)	103 (100%)			

表 3d: 2013 年高考考生成績達A級的統計

Table 3d: 2013 HKALE Grade A statistics

## 全體考生 **All Candidates**

		考獲A級成績的高級程度科數 No. of A-level subjects at grade A					
			1	0	總數 Total		
兩科語文均 達E級的考生 Candidates with at least grade E in both languages	考獲A級成績	1	1	-	1		
	的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數 No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects	0	14	271	285		
languages	at grade A	總數 Total	15	271	286		
英語運用科達D級 而中國語文及文化科 達E級的考生 Candidates with at least	考獲A級成績 的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數	0	7	96	103		
grade D in Use of English and at least grade E in Chinese Language & Culture	No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade A	總數 Total	7	96	103		
兩科語文均 達C級的考生 Candidates with at least grade C in both languages	考獲A級成績 的高級補充程度 (非語文)科數	0	3	11	14		
	No. of AS-level (non-language) subjects at grade A	總數 Total	3	11	14		

表 3e: 2013 年高級程度及高補程度(包括兩科語文)科目的成績分析 Table 3e:

2013 HKALE Results analysis of candidates in A-level and AS-level (including two languages) subjects

全體考生 **All Candidates** 

註:

表内各組(男生、女生及全體考生)的百分率分別以該組考生總人數計算。 The percentages in each group of candidates (Male, Female and All Candidates) in the table below are Remark: calculated with respect to the total number of candidates from that group.

				考獲E級或以上的高級程度科數 No. of A-level subjects at grade E or above									
			7	6	5	4	3	2	1	0	總數 Total		
	考獲E級或以上的	3	_	-	-	-	-	8 (0.4%)	4 (0.2%)	2 (0.1%)	14 (0.6%)		
	高級補充程度科數 (包括英語運用及	2	1	1	1	1	15 (0.7%)	21 (0.9%)	35 (1.5%)	118 (5.2%)	189 (8.3%)		
男生 Male	中國語文及文化) No. of AS-level subjects	1	-	-	1	-	16 (0.7%)	39 (1.7%)	131 (5.7%)	809 (35.4%)	995 (43.6%)		
	at grade E or above (including Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture)	0	1 (0.1%)	-	-	-	6 (0.3%)	43 (1.9%)	192 (8.4%)	844 (37.0%)	1 086 (47.5%)		
		總數 Total	1 (0.1%)	-	-	-	37 (1.6%)	111 (4.9%)	362 (15.8%)	1 773 (77.6%)	2 284 (100%)		
	考獲E級或以上的 高級補充程度科數 (包括英語運用及 中國語文及文化) No. of AS-level subjects at grade E or above (including Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture)	4	_	-	_	-	_	-	(0.1%)	1 (0.1%)	3 (0.1%)		
		3	-	-	1	-	-	5 (0.2%)	5 (0.2%)	2 (0.1%)	12 (0.5%)		
女生		2	_	-	-	_	4 (0.2%)	25 (1.1%)	24 (1.1%)	102 (4.5%)	155 (6.9%)		
Female		1	1	1	1	ı	1	22 (1.0%)	88 (3.9%)	948 (42.0%)	1 058 (46.9%)		
		0	1	I	1	ı	1 (0.1%)	25 (1.1%)	108 (4.8%)	895 (39.7%)	1 029 (45.6%)		
		總數 Total	_	-	-	-	5 (0.2%)	77 (3.4%)	227 (10.1%)	1 948 (86.3%)	2 257 (100%)		
		4	_	_	_	-	-	-	2 (0.1%)	1 (0.1%)	3 (0.1%)		
	考獲E級或以上的 高級補充程度科數 (包括英語運用及 中國語文及文化) No. of AS-level subjects at grade E or above (including Use of English and Chinese Language & Culture)	3		-	I	I	1	13 (0.3%)	9 (0.2%)	4 (0.1%)	26 (0.6%)		
全體考生 All Candidates		2		_	_	_	19 (0.4%)	46 (1.0%)	59 (1.3%)	220 (4.8%)	344 (7.6%)		
		1	-	-	-	-	16 (0.4%)	61 (1.3%)	219 (4.8%)	1 757 (38.7%)	2 053 (45.2%)		
		0	1 (0.1%)	-	-	_	7 (0.2%)	68 (1.5%)	300 (6.6%)	1 739 (38.3%)	2 115 (46.6%)		
		總數 Total	1 (0.1%)	-	1	-	42 (0.9%)	188 (4.1%)	589 (13.0%)	3 721 (81.9%)	4 541 (100%)		